

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Ken-24-125

**STATE OF MAINE**  
**Appellee**

v.

**AARON C. ENGROFF**  
**Appellant**

ON APPEAL from the Kennebec County  
Unified Criminal Docket

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Rory A. McNamara # 5609  
DRAKE LAW LLC  
P.O. Box 143  
York, ME 03909  
(207) 475-7810

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Argument</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b><i>First Assignment of Error</i></b>	
I. The trial court erred by denying defendant’s motion to dismiss pursuant to the speedy trial provisions of M.R. U. Crim. P. 48(b), ME. CONST. Art. I, § 6, and the Sixth Amendment. ....	5
A. The State posits a per se rule that a defendant’s need for a date-certain trial waives that defendant’s right to a speedy trial. ....	5
B. Bypassing meaningful direct examination of the complaining witness, whose recollection was clearly poor, was detrimental to the defense. ....	7
C. Proper standard of review. ....	9
<b><i>Second Assignment of Error</i></b>	
II. The trial court erred by admitting the CAC video over defendant’s arguments pursuant to the Confrontation Clause of the Maine Constitution. . ....	10
A. The State asks this Court to abandon numerous decisions holding that the Maine Constitution requires more than just cross-examination.....	11
B. Hearsay exceptions may violate the Confrontation Clauses. ....	13
C. The State’s policy arguments don’t move the needle. ....	14
<b><i>Third Assignment of Error</i></b>	
III. The trial court erred by denying defendant’s motion to preclude the State from utilizing 16 M.R.S. § 358 on due process grounds. ....	15
<b><i>Fourth Assignment of Error</i></b>	
IV. The trial court committed obvious error by admitting the CAC video pursuant to 16 M.R.S. § 358 when, at the time, the legislature had not made that provision retroactive. ....	16
A. There was obvious error. ....	16
B. The error affected substantial rights and warrants reversal. ....	17
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>Certificate of Service</b> .....	<b>19</b>
<b>Certificate of Signature</b> .....	<b>20</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	11
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990) .....	14
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980) .....	11
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	6

### Cases

<i>Aponte v. Holder</i> , 610 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Reagan v. Racal Mortg.</i> , 1998 ME 188, 715 A.2d 925.....	16
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 2019 ME 132, 214 A.3d 496 .....	8, 12, 14
<i>State v. Baugh</i> , 504 P.3d 171 (Utah App. 2022) .....	17
<i>State v. Cummings</i> , 2023 ME 35, 295 A.3d 1227.....	18
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 2024 ME 54, 319 A.3d 443 .....	18
<i>State v. Frederic</i> , 69 Me. 400 (1879) .....	11
<i>State v. Hassan</i> , 2018 ME 22, 179 A.3d 898 .....	18
<i>State v. Herlihy</i> , 102 Me. 310, 66. A. 643 (1906) .....	12
<i>State v. Judkins</i> , 2024 ME 45, 319 A.3d 443.....	13
<i>State v. Le Blanc</i> , 290 A.2d 193 (Me. 1972) .....	15
<i>State v. Metzger</i> , 2010 ME 67, 999 A.2d 947 .....	13
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 2023 ME 18, 290 A.3d 533 .....	10
<i>State v. Munsey</i> , 152 Me. 198, 127 A.2d 79 (1956).....	15
<i>State v. Norris</i> , 2023 ME 60, 302 A.3d 1 .....	10
<i>State v. Page</i> , 2023 ME 73, 306 A.3d 142.....	10
<i>State v. Savage</i> , Mem-23-99 (Sept. 21, 2023) .....	10
<i>State v. Tripp</i> , 2024 ME 12, 314 A.3d 101 .....	10, 16
<i>State v. Twist</i> , 528 A.2d 1250 (Me. 1987) .....	11
<i>State v. Wai Chan</i> , 2020 ME 91, 36, 236 A.3d 471.....	10, 11

### Statutes

1 M.R.S. § 302 .....	16
16 M.R.S. § 251 .....	7
16 M.R.S. § 358 .....	passim
4 M.R.S. § 7 .....	18
4 M.R.S. § 806 .....	14
4 M.R.S. § 9-A.....	17
5 M.R.S. § 5 .....	14

### Rules

M.R. App. P. 1.....	18
---------------------	----

M.R. Evid. 101(a).....	16, 17
M.R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(A).....	8
M.R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(B).....	8
M.R. Evid. 803(3).....	8
M.R. Evid. 803(5).....	8, 12
M.R. U. Crim. P. 17(a).....	7
M.R. U. Crim. P. 2.....	18
M.R. U. Crim. P. 48(b).....	5, 10

**Constitutional Provisions**

ME. CONST. Art. I, § 6.....	passim
ME. CONST. Art. IX, § 1.....	14
Sixth Amendment.....	5, 11, 13

**Other Authorities**

Kermit V. Lipez, <i>The Child Witness in Sexual Abuse Cases in Maine: Presentation, Impeachment, and Controversy</i> , 42 ME. L. REV. 283 (1990).....	9, 17
National Center for State Courts, <i>CourtTools, Measure Five: Trial Date Certainty</i> , available at: <a href="https://www.ncsc.org/courtools/trial-court-performance-measures/measure-five-trial-date-certainty">https://www.ncsc.org/courtools/trial-court-performance-measures/measure-five-trial-date-certainty</a> (accessed Oct. 15, 2024).....	6
